

**SECTION-III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO...CC 11083 OF 2014

**WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX (1) HYDERABAD

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

APOLLO HEALTH STREET LIMITED

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned is filed against the impugned Judgment and final order dated 25th February, 2014 of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in ITTA No. 116 of 2014 and is barred by time by 10 days. The Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 8498 of 2013 @C.C. No. 19184 of 2012 entitled "C.I.T & ANR vs M/S YOKOGAWA INDIA LTD." referred to as Annexure P-5 which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th November, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court has heard the matter as remain part heard. (Copy of the order dated 13th November, 2013 is annexed as annexure P-5 at Page No. 55-66 in the SLP paper books.)

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in chamber for not filing of additional documents as per undertaking on 25th November, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order: -

"Learned counsel for the petitioner by way of a letter (proforma of undertaking) filed before this Court on 09.07.2014 undertook to file copies of required documents. In the same letter, it was mentioned that, in the event of failure to comply with the same, the matter be processed in accordance with the rules and guidelines.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner in this matter submits that the undertaking was not necessary and, in fact, prayed that the matter should be listed for hearing before an appropriate Bench. Such a prayer is allowed.

List the matter before an appropriate Bench."

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 27TH APRIL, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm4