

**SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8498, 8489-90, 8492, 8494, 8496, 8497, 8499, 8500, 8501, 8502, 8503, 8504, 8505, 8506, 8507, 8508, 8509, 8510, 8511, 8512, 8513, 8514, 8515, 8516, 8517, 8518, 8519, 8520, 8521-22, 8523, 8524, 8525, 8526, 8527, 8528, 8529-30, 8532, 8533, 8536, 8540-8541, 8542, 8546, 8547, 8548, 8549, 8551, 8553, 8554, 8555-56, 8557, 8558, 8559, 8562, 8633, 8922, 8925, 8926, 8927, 8928 OF 2013, 4543 OF 2014, 7853, 7854, 8788, 8789, 8790, 8791, 8912 OF 2012, 147, 8491, 8493, 8495, 8531, 8534, 8535, 8537, 8538, 8539, 8543, 8544, 8545, 8550, 8552, 8560, 8561, 8563, 8564, 8923, 8924, 8929, 8930, 8931, 9202 OF 2013, 4293, 10830 OF 2014, 77, 288, 646-47, 1951, 6594, 8232, 8229, 9253, 9250 OF 2015, 1097, 1098, 1099 AND 2406-07 OF 2016

**WITH**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 35917 OF 2012, 31511, 32318, 36441, 36442, 36443 OF 2013, 977, 2328, 5345, 10261, 13023, 13024, 17645, 22955, 25556, 28607, 29978, 34486, 34487 OF 2014, 766, 1179, 312, 1923, 2373, 8391, 8818-19, 9144, 10814, 13364, 12558, 13074, 13363, 13840, 17382, 17384, 17385, 17387, 17379, 19150, 18157, 20515, 21974, 24213, 26484, 26753, 28568 OF 2015, 3617, 1652 OF 2013, 31028 OF 2012.

C.I.T & ANR.

....APPELLANT

**VERSUS**

M/S YOKOGAWA INDIA LTD.

....RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court has pass the following order:-

"Civil Appeal No.8498 of 2013 be shown as the lead matter.

Shri Arijit Prasad, learned counsel resumed his arguments 11.30 a.m. and concluded at 12.30 p.m. Thereafter Mr. S.Ganesh, learned senior counsel for respondent (s) argued till 3.30 p.m. .

Mr.K.K.Chythanya (in C.A.Nos.8497, 851 and 8516 of 2013), Mr.Anand Sukumar (in C.A.No.8928/2013), Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan (in C.A.No.8508/2013), Mr.Sachit Jolly (in C.A.No.8528/2013), Mr.Sanjay Kunur (in C.A.Nos.8499, 8531 and 8554 of 2013), Mr.Pratap Venugopal (in C.A.Nos.8788 and 8790 of 2012), learned counsel for respective respondent(s) adopted the arguments of Mr.S.Ganesh, learned senior counsel.

The matters remained part-heard."

It is submitted for information that above-mentioned matters have been released from part-heard.

Service positions/status of the matters are as under:-

| S. No. | Civil Appeal Nos. | Total Resp. | Served at SLP stage/ through High Court | Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent | Status    |
|--------|-------------------|-------------|---|-------------------------------------|-----------|
| 1.     | 8498/13           | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete. |
| 2.     | 8489-90/13        | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete. |
| 3.     | 8492/13           | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete. |
| 4.     | 8494/13           | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete. |
| 5.     | 8496/13           | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete. |
| 6.     | 8497/13           | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete. |
| 7.     | 8499/13           | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete. |

|     |         |      |   |                          |           |
|-----|---------|------|---|--------------------------|-----------|
| 8.  | 8500/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 9.  | 8501/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 10. | 8502/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 11. | 8503/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 12. | 8504/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 13. | 8505/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 14. | 8506/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 15. | 8507/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 16. | 8508/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 17. | 8509/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 18. | 8510/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 19. | 8511/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 20. | 8512/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 21. | 8513/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 22. | 8514/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 23. | 8515/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 24. | 8516/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 25. | 8517/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 26. | 8518/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 27. | 8519/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |

|     |            |      |   |                          |           |
|-----|------------|------|---|--------------------------|-----------|
| 28. | 8520/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 29. | 8521-22/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 30. | 8523/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 31. | 8524/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 32. | 8525/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 33. | 8526/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 34. | 8527/13    | Sole | - | -                        | Complete. |
| 35. | 8528/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 36. | 8529-30/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 37. | 8532/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 38. | 8533/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 39. | 8536/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 40. | 8540-41/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 41. | 8542/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 42. | 8546/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 43. | 8547/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 44. | 8548/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 45. | 8549/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 46. | 8551/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 47. | 8553/13    | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 48. | 8554/13    | Sole | - | Represented by           | Complete. |

|     |             |      |   |                          |             |
|-----|-------------|------|---|--------------------------|-------------|
|     |             |      |   | Advocate.                |             |
| 49. | *8555-56/13 | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 50. | 8557/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 51. | *8558/13    | Sole | - | -                        | Incomplete. |
| 52. | 8559/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 53. | 8562/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 54. | 8633/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 55. | 8922/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 56. | 8925/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 57. | 8926/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | complete.   |
| 58. | 8927/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | complete.   |
| 59. | 8928/13     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | complete.   |
| 60. | 4543/14     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 61. | 7853/12     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 62. | 7854/12     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 63. | 8788/12     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 64. | 8789/12     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 65. | 8790/12     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 66. | 8791/12     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 67. | 8912/12     | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |
| 68. | 147/13      | Sole | - | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.   |

|     |         |      |   |                          |           |
|-----|---------|------|---|--------------------------|-----------|
| 69. | 8491/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 70. | 8493/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 71. | 8495/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 72. | 8531/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 73. | 8534/13 | Sole | -   | -                        | Complete. |
| 74. | 8535/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 75. | 8537/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 76. | 8538/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 77. | 8539/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 78. | 8543/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 79. | 8544/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 80. | 8545/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 81. | 8550/13 | Sole | -   | -                        | Complete. |
| 82. | 8552/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 83. | 8560/13 | Sole | -   | Represented by Advocate. | Complete. |
| 84. | 8561/13 | Sole | -   | -                        | Complete. |
| 85. | 8563/13 | Sole | -   | -                        | Complete. |
| 86. | 8564/13 | Sole | Served through High Court but no one has entered appearance so far. | -                        | Complete. |
| 87. | 8923/13 | Sole | -   | -                        | Complete. |
| 88. | 8924/13 | Sole | Served through High Court but                                       | -                        | Complete. |

|      |              |      |                                       |                          |                    |
|------|--------------|------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
|      |              |      | no one has entered appearance so far. |                          |                    |
| 89.  | 8929/13      | Sole | -                                     | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.          |
| 90.  | 8930/13      | Sole | -                                     | -                        | <b>Incomplete.</b> |
| 91.  | 8931/13      | Sole | -                                     | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.          |
| 92.  | 9202/13      | Sole | -                                     | -                        | <b>Incomplete.</b> |
| 93.  | 4293/14      | Sole | -                                     | -                        | Complete.          |
| 94.  | 10830/14     | Sole | -                                     | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.          |
| 95.  | 77/15        | Sole | -                                     | -                        | Complete.          |
| 96.  | 288/15       | Sole | -                                     | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.          |
| 97.  | 646-47/15    | Sole | -                                     | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.          |
| 98.  | 1951/15      | Sole | -                                     | -                        | Complete.          |
| 99.  | *6594/15     | Sole | -                                     | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.          |
| 100. | *8232/15     | Sole | -                                     | -                        | Complete.          |
| 101. | 8229/15      | Two  | -                                     | Represented by Advocate. | Complete.          |
| 102. | *9253/15     | Sole | -                                     | -                        | Complete.          |
| 103. | 9250/15      | Sole | -                                     | -                        | <b>Incomplete.</b> |
| 104. | 1097/16      | Sole | -                                     | -                        | <b>Incomplete</b>  |
| 105. | 1098/16      | Sole | -                                     | -                        | <b>Incomplete</b>  |
| 106. | 1099/16      | Sole | -                                     | -                        | <b>Incomplete</b>  |
| 107. | 2406-2407/16 | Sole | -                                     | -                        | <b>Incomplete</b>  |

| S. No. | SLP Nos. | Total Resp. | Served at SLP stage/ through High Court | Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent | Status   |
|--------|----------|-------------|---|-------------------------------------|----------|
| 1.     | 35917/12 | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | complete |
| 2.     | 31511/13 | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by                      | complete |

| S. No. | SLP Nos. | Total Resp. | Served at SLP stage/<br>through High Court | Vakalatnama on<br>behalf of<br>Respondent | Status            |
|--------|----------|-------------|--|---|-------------------|
|        |          |             |  | Advocate.                                 |                   |
| 3.     | 32318/13 | Sole        | -  | -   | Complete.         |
| 4.     | 36441/13 | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |
| 5.     | 36442/13 | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |
| 6.     | 36443/13 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 7.     | 977/14   | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 8.     | 2328/14  | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 9.     | 5345/14  | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 10.    | 10261/14 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 11.    | 13023/14 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 12.    | 13024/14 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 13.    | 17645/14 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 14.    | 22955/14 | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |
| 15.    | 25556/14 | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |
| 16.    | 28607/14 | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |
| 17.    | 29978/14 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 18.    | 34486/14 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 19.    | 34487/14 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 20.    | 766/15   | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 21.    | 1179/15  | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 22.    | 312/15   | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |
| 23.    | 1923/15  | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |

| S. No. | SLP Nos.       | Total Resp. | Served at SLP stage/<br>through High Court | Vakalatnama on<br>behalf of<br>Respondent | Status            |
|--------|----------------|-------------|--|---|-------------------|
| 24.    | 2373/15        | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 25.    | 8391/15        | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 26.    | 8818-19/<br>15 | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 27.    | 9144/15        | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 28.    | 10814/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 29.    | 13364/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | complete          |
| 30.    | 12558/15       | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |
| 31.    | 13074/15       | Sole        | -  | -   | <b>Incomplete</b> |
| 32.    | 13363/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 33.    | 13840/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 34.    | 17382/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 35.    | 17384/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 36.    | 17385/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 37.    | 17387/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 38.    | 17379/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 39.    | 19150/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 40.    | 18157/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 41.    | 20515/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |
| 42.    | 21974/15       | Sole        | -  | Represented by<br>Advocate.               | Complete          |

| S. No. | SLP Nos. | Total Resp. | Served at SLP stage/ through High Court | Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent | Status             |
|--------|----------|-------------|---|-------------------------------------|--------------------|
| 43.    | 24213/15 | Sole        | -                                       | -                                   | <b>Incomplete.</b> |
| 44.    | 26484/15 | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete           |
| 45.    | 26753/15 | Sole        | -                                       | -                                   | <b>Incomplete.</b> |
| 46.    | 28568/15 | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | Complete           |
| 47.    | 3617/13  | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | complete           |
| 48.    | 1652/13  | Sole        | -                                       | Affidavit of service filed.         | complete           |
| 49.    | 31028/12 | Sole        | -                                       | Represented by Advocate.            | complete           |

**C.A. NOS. 8788, 8790 OF 2012, 10830 OF 2014, 8555-56, 8558 & 8925 OF 2013 AND 6594 OF 2015**

It is submitted that Counsel has filed the Vakalatnama on behalf of respondents in the matters above-mentioned but name of the company does not tally.

**C.A. NO. 7854 OF 2012**

It is submitted that Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate has on 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 filed an application for revocation of Order dated 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2012. The same has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 3 of 2013 and place with the main paper books.

**C.A. NOS. 1097, 1098 AND 1099 OF 2016**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8<sup>th</sup> February, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.  
Leave granted.  
Tag with Civil Appeal No.8534/2013."**

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the appellant has filed Spare copies in C.A. Nos. 1097 of 2016 and Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal has been issued.

**C.A. No. 1098 of 2016**

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copies in C.A. No. 1098 of 2016 hence, Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal could not be issued.

Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal issued in C.A. No. 1099 of 2016 but Certificate of Service is awaited from the High Court.

**C.A. NOS. 2406-2407 OF 2016**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th February, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to passed the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.  
Leave granted.  
Tag with Civil Appeal No.8509/2013."**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copies in these matters, Hence Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal could not be issued so far.

**SLP NO. 13840 OF 2015**

It is submitted that counsel for the parties have on 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2016/10<sup>th</sup> March, 2016 filed an application for Amendment of Cause Title which has been registered as I.A. No. 2 of 2015 and the same is placed below the paper books.

**\*CA. NO.8232 AND 9253 OF 2015**

It is submitted that Ms. Meera Mathur, Advoate has on 22<sup>nd</sup> February, 2016 filed the Vakalanama and Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent M/s. Mmodal Global Services Pvt. Ltd. instead of Max Healthscribe Ltd. and Counsel has not filed the

Application for Amendment of Cause title so far despite Registry's request.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 15TH DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Advocate  
Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate  
Ms. Kavita Jha, Advocate  
Ms. Bina Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate  
Ms. Meera Mathur, Advocate  
Mr. R. N. Keshwani, Advocate  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. Anil Kumar Gautam, Advocate  
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, Advocate  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Advocate  
M/s Karanjawala & Co., Advocate  
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate  
Mr. K. V. Mohan, Advocate  
Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, Advocate  
M/s Parekh & Co., Advocate  
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, Advocate  
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, Advocate  
Mr. Satpal Singh, Advocate  
M/s Khaitan & Co., Advocate  
M/s K. J. John & Amp. Co., Advocate  
Mr. Dheeraj Nair, Advocate  
Mr. Jay Savla, Advocate  
Mr. Sandeep Devashih Das, Advocate  
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Advocate  
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, Advocate  
Mr. Rustom B. Hathikhanavala, Advocate  
Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate  
Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. Kishore Kunal, Advocate  
Mr. Mohit Choudhary, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**