

SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO...CC 872 OF 2016
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1
(Application for condonation of delay in filing special Leave Petition)
AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2
(Application for condonation of delay in re-filing special Leave Petition)

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX-8

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S SHANTI VIJAY JEWELS LTD.

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned is filed against the final judgment and Order dated 7th April, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Bombay in ITA No. 1376 of 2013 and is barred by time by 124 days. The counsel for the petitioner has filed application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition. Counsel for the petitioner has also filed application for condonation of delay in re-filing the Special Leave Petition after curing the defects which is barred by time by 29 days.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) NO. 28568 of 2015 entitled "THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX-8, MUMBAI vs M/S SHANTIVIJAY JEWELS LTD." arising out of common order which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st October, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court has directed to issue notice. (Copy of Order dated 1st October, 2015 is enclosed herewith for reference).

It is also submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed additional documents as per undertaking letter except copy of judgment in case of Block and Veatch consulting Pvt. Ltd. and given a letter that it is not required and therefore the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 8th April, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"As per the letter of undertaking dated 12.01.2016,
the petitioner as on 18.02.2016 has filed additional documents.
So far as the copy of Judgment passed in Block and Veatch**

Consulting Pvt. Ltd, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he does not propose to file the same.

The matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court."

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 3RD DAY OF MAY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR